of Mirvac Trust (post the acquisition of WOT) as set out
in Sections 9.2b and 9.4c.

9.2 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement
of  Financial Position
a. Basis of preparation

This Section outlines the Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as though the
Scheme was implemented as at the close of business
on 31 December 2009. The Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2009
has been based on:

The reviewed consolidated statement of financial •
position of Mirvac as at 31 December 2009 extracted
from Mirvac’s interim financial report for the financial
period ended 31 December 2009;
The reviewed consolidated statement of financial •
position of WOT as at 31 December 2009 extracted
from WOT’s interim financial report for the financial
period ended 31 December 2009; and
Certain pro forma adjustments outlined •
in Section 9.2b.

	 Section 9. Mirvac financial information	 77

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Mirvac
reviewed as at
31 December

2009
$m

WOT
reviewed as at
31 December

2009
$m

Pro forma
adjustments

$m

Pro forma Mirvac (post
the acquisition of  WOT)

as at 31 December 2009
$m

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 411.9 16.4 (416.6) i 11.7

Receivables 388.7 2.1 – 390.8

Investment properties 3,993.9 1,105.9 218.5 ii 5,318.31

Inventories 1,664.1 – – 1,664.1

Investments accounted for
using the equity method

412.6 – – 412.6

Derivative financial instruments 6.7 – – 6.7

Intangibles 56.4 – 17.8 iii 74.2

Other assets 549.3 23.0 – 572.3

Total assets 7,483.6 1,147.4 (180.3) 8,450.7

Payables 267.6 12.2 3.5 iv 283.3

Borrowings 1,968.4 714.7 (506.0) v 2,177.1

Provisions 82.6 – – 82.6

Derivative financial instruments 62.4 15.6 (15.6) vi 62.4

Other liabilities 100.5 0.2 – 100.7

Total liabilities 2,481.5 742.7 (518.1) 2,706.1

Net assets 5,002.1 404.7 337.8 5,744.6

Equity

Contributed equity 5,710.7 461.1 323.1 vii 6,494.9

Reserves 112.3 7.8 (7.8) viii 112.3

Retained earnings (831.3) (64.2) 22.5 ix (873.0)

Total parent entity equity 4,991.7 404.7 337.8 5,734.2

Minority interest 10.4 – – 10.4

Total Equity 5,002.1 404.7 337.8 5,744.6

1 � The variance between investment properties and the Mirvac portfolio details after implementation of the Scheme; includes $232.3 million of Mirvac owner-
occupied property, $41.5 million of Mirvac investment property classified as held for sale, and $22.3 million of WOT’s 50 per cent interest in the Macquarie
Park (held through North Ryde Office Trust) investment property classified as an equity accounted investment, all located within ‘Other assets’ on the Pro
Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. In addition to this, investment property under construction and other assets of $177.6 million has been

[…]

Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method

19.8  –

Other revenue 2.0 –

Total income 379.5 87.5

Finance cost expense (47.7) (48.6)

Other expenses (9.2) (7.6)

Operating profit 322.6 31.3

Operating profit attributable to non-controlling interest (1.4)  –

Operating profit attributable to unitholders 321.2 31.3

AIFRS adjustments (10.7) 7.2

Statutory profit attributable to unitholders 310.5 38.5

1 � Income Statements are based on the best estimate assumptions detailed in Section 9.4b.

	 82	 Westpac Office Trust Explanatory Memorandum and Notice of  Meeting

Standalone and Pro Forma Forecast Income Statements1

Mirvac has not provided forecast earnings from ML, which undertakes the corporate activities of Mirvac, for the
financial year ending 30 June 2011 (refer to Section 8 (Information about Mirvac). If the forecast earnings from ML
were included the income statements below in respect of Mirvac would be different.

12 months ending
30 June 2011

Mirvac Trust
consolidated

standalone forecast
WOT consolidated
standalone forecast

Pro Forma
adjustments

Mirvac Trust (Post the
acquisition of  WOT)

Net rental income
from investment
properties

298.7 85.9 (0.3) i 384.2

Interest revenue 80.0 0.1 (14.9) ii 65.2

Dividend and
distribution income

0.8 1.9 –  2.7

Share of net profit
of associates and
joint ventures
accounted for
using the equity
method

23.7 – –  23.7

Total income 403.2 87.9 (15.2)  475.8

Finance cost
expense

(39.7) (47.8) 12.6 ii (74.9)

Other expenses (7.6) (7.2) 7.0 iii (7.8)

Operating profit 355.9 32.9 4.4  393.2

AIFRS
adjustments

(8.7) 4.6 6.7 i 2.6

Write off of WOT
debt establishment
costs

– – (1.1) iv (1.1)

Transaction costs
associated with
the Offer

– – (25.1) v (25.1)

Statutory profit
attributable
to unitholders

347.2 37.5 (15.1)  369.5

Operating profit
per Security
(cents)

10.8 6.8 11.0

Distribution per
Security (cents)

8.0 – 9.0 6.5 8.0 – 9.0

1 � These Standalone and Pro Forma Forecast Income Statements are based on the best estimate assumptions and Pro Forma adjustments detailed
in Sections 9.4b and 9.4c.

	 Section 9. Mirvac financial information	 83

b.  Best estimate assumptions

WOT standalone – FY10 and FY11

Net rental income

Forecast net rental income is gross rent from property
which comprises rent and recoverable outgoings
charged to tenants after deducting property expenses.
Forecast net rental income is based on current leases